Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Springston South Domain.

## CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of June, 1927.

#### Present

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In Section 1 in the content of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the twentieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and published in the Gazette of the twenty-third day of that month, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the Springston South Domain, and doth hereby appoint

The Commissioner of Crown Lands, Christchurch, ex

officio,
Stephen Francis Barnett,
Philip John de la Cour,
Edward John Harris,
George McBean,
Charles Norish Crump Powell,
Edward Henry Rowell,
Charles Wolfe, and
Frederick William Woodward

to be the Springston South Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the twenty-ninth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, at half-past two o'clock p.m., as the time when, and 213, Manchester Street, Christchurch, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

### SCHEDULE.

Springston South Domain.—Canterbury Land District. Reserve 3048 (in red), Block XII, Leeston Survey District: Area, 20 acres, more or less.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of June, 1927.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

ON the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase Board, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, and by section one hundred and eleven of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913 (as amended by section eight of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1916), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of two years the Order in Council dated the nineteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, and gazetted the twenty-second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six, prohibiting all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto, other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

#### SCHEDULE.

WHAKAIHUWAKA C No. 2B Block, Omara Survey District: Approximate area, 391 acres 1 rood.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending the Samoa Immigration Consolidation Order, 1924.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

## ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of June, 1927.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IS Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, and in pursuance of the authority to make regulations for the peace, order, and good government of Samoa conferred upon him by the Samoa Act, 1921, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, doth hereby amend in the manner set forth in the Schedule hereto the Samoa Immigration Consolidation Order, 1924 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Order").

# SCHEDULE.

- (a) By omitting from clause 6 of the said Order the words "the Minister of External Affairs," and substituting the words "the Governor-General in Council":
- (b) By omitting from paragraph (a) of subclause (1) of clause 6 of the said Order the words "and that he is not permanently resident in Samoa, or has not at the date of the Order so made been permanently resident in Samoa for at least twelve months, or is an alien not born in Samoa."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.